Vermont law.
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No. R-378. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Pownal Town
Moderator and State Representative Charles B. Palmer of Pownal.

(H.C.R.309)

Offered by: Representatives Morrissey of Bennington, Brownell of Pownal, Bates of
Bennington, Carroll of Bennington, Corcoran of Bennington, Emmons of Springfield,
Helm of Fair Haven, and McCormack of Burlington

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

Whereas, continuing a family tradition, Charlie Palmer operated a family farm that
raised vegetables, fruits, and Holsteins, and

Whereas, in the town of Pownal, he served as a lister, town agent, justice of the peace,
and, perhaps most prominently, as town moderator, and

Whereas, the voters of Pownal elected Charlie Palmer to the House of Representatives
for six terms, where he served with distinction on the Committee on Ways and Means and
as Vice Chair of the Committee on Appropriations, and

Whereas, this respected Pownal civic leader died on February 28, 2020 at 84 years of
age, and his survivors include his wife, Priscilla, and their children, grandchildren, and
great-grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of former
Pownal Town Moderator and State Representative Charles B. Palmer of Pownal, and be it
further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to
the members of Charlie Palmer’s family.
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